

JONES DAY
Corinne Ball
Todd Geremia
Benjamin Rosenblum
Andrew Butler
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

*Counsel for the Debtor
and Debtor in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF	:	Case No. 20-12345 (MG)
ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NEW YORK, ¹	:	
	:	
Debtor.	:	

**DEBTOR’S OMNIBUS REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR’S MOTION (A) FOR AN ORDER (I)
APPROVING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, (II) APPROVING
FORM AND MANNER OF SERVICE OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
NOTICE, (III) ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR SOLICITATION AND
TABULATION OF VOTES TO ACCEPT OR REJECT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION,
(IV) APPROVING RELATED NOTICE PROCEDURES, AND (V) SCHEDULING
HEARING ON CONFIRMATION OF PLAN OF REORGANIZATION, OR (B)
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DISMISSING THE DEBTOR’S CHAPTER 11 CASE**

¹ The Debtor in this chapter 11 case is The Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Centre, New York, the last four digits of its federal tax identification number are 7437, and its mailing address is P.O. Box 9023, Rockville Centre, NY 11571-9023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Insurers Do Not Have Standing to Object to the Disclosure Statement.	4
II. The Disclosure Statement Satisfies Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.	4
A. The Disclosure Statement Adequately Discloses what Claimants will Receive under the Plan and When they will Receive it.	5
B. The Charts in the Disclosure Statement are Supported by Adequate Information.	8
C. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on Parish Real Estate.	9
D. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Parish Contribution.	9
E. The Disclosure Statement Adequately Discloses the Potential for Substantial Insurance Recovery.	10
F. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Litigating Abuse Claimant Election.	11
G. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Classification of Abuse Claims.	12
H. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Cemetery Corporation Transaction.	13
I. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Future Claim Subfund.	14
J. The Liquidation Analysis is Supported by Adequate Information.	15
K. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information Establishing that the Releases and Exculpation Provisions are Appropriate.	16
L. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Insurance Rights Transfer.	16
M. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information on the Trust Documents and the Parties Involved in Administering the Trusts.	18
N. Adequate Information Regarding the Exit Facility will be Provided.	19
O. The Ballots Contain Adequate Information.	19
III. The Plan Is Not Patently Unconfirmable.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Objections to the Release and Exculpation Provisions Do Not Render the Plan Patently Unconfirmable.....	21
B. The General Settlement Trustee Does Not Have an Irreconcilable Conflict That Would Render the Plan Patently Unconfirmable.	22
C. The Transfer of Non-Debtor Property Does not Render the Plan Patently Unconfirmable.	23
IV. The Solicitation Procedures Are Appropriate.....	23
A. The Debtor’s Proposed Dismissal Toggle is Appropriate.	23
B. The Voting Deadline Complies with the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.....	24
C. Attorneys Must Receive Solicitation Packages on Behalf of Clients.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Globecon Grp., LLC v Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
434 F3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

In re Aegerion Pharms., Inc.,
605 B.R. 22 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12

In re Affordable Med Scrubs, LLC,
No. 15-33448, 2016 WL 3693978 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 5, 2016)18

In re Am. Cap. Equip., LLC,
688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....20

In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C. (C),
No. 12-11076 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013).....21

In re Archdiocese of Milwaukee,
No. 11-20059 (Bankr. E.D.W.I.)7

In re Boy Scouts of Am.,
650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023).....22, 23

In re Boy Scouts of America,
642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)15, 23

In re Catholic Bishop of Northern Alaska,
No. 08-00110-DMD (Bankr. D. Al.)7

In re Christian Bros. Institute and Christian Bros. of Ireland,
No. 11-22820 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)7

In re Combustion Eng'g., Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....4

In re Copperfield Invs., LLC,
401 B.R. 87 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

In re Dana Corp.,
No. 06-10354 (BRL), 2007 WL 4589331 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2007).....19

In re Diocese of Camden, New Jersey,
653 B.R. 309 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2023)23

In re Diocese of Davenport,
No. 06-02229 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa).....7

In re Diocese of Helena,
No. 14-60074 (Bankr. D. Mt.)7

In re The Diocese of Rochester,
No. 19-20905, D.I. 2392 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2023).....6, 10

In re Hal Luftig Co.,
2023 WL 8522603 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2023).....21

In re Hyatt,
509 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2014)20

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
179 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....5

In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.,
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....4

In re N.Y.C. Off-Track Betting Corp.,
No. 09-17121 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2010)21

In re Phoenix Petrol. Co.,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)20

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....15

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023), cert. granted sub nom., *Harrington v. Purdue
Pharma L.P.*, 144 S. Ct. 44 (2023)21

In re Quigley Co.,
437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

In re Roman Catholic Bishop of Great Falls, Montana,
No. 17-60271 (Bankr. D. Mt.)7

In re The Roman Catholic Bishop of Stockton,
No. 14-20371, D.I. 758 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2016)6, 7, 10

In re Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese of Santa Fe,
No. 18-13027, D.I. 1152 (Bankr. D.N.M. Nov. 3, 2022)6, 7

In re Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Gallup NM,
No. 13-13676 (Bankr. D.N.M.).....7, 25

In re Sbarro LLC,
No. 14-10557 (MG), 2013 WL 12579564 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)19

In re Sillerman,
605 B.R. 631 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....22

In re Society of Jesus Oregon Province,
No. 09-30938 (Bankr. D. Or.).....7

In re Tricom, S.A.,
No. 08-10720 (SMB), 2009 WL 7192124 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2009).....19

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
No. M-47 HB, 2003 WL 21498904 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 30, 2003).....5

Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC),
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC,
375 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

W.P. Hickman Sys. v. V & R Sheet Metal, LLC (In re W.P. Hickman Sys.),
Nos. 08-26591JAD, 10-2289JAD, 2012 WL 2905446 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. July 16, 2012)15

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.
 §§ 105(a) and 1123(b)(6)21
 § 1123(b)(3)13
 § 1125(a)(1)3, 4, 5, 14
 § 1125.....2, 4, 13

§ 1126.....1
§ 1129.....20
§ 1129(a)(7)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Clergy Abuse Survivors Propose \$450 Million Payout from Rockville Centre
Diocese*, NEWSDAY, January 19, 202310
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1125.03 (16th ed. 2023)20
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002(a)(5)24
FED. R. OF BANKR. P. 901913
H.R. Rep. No. 595 (1977).....5
N.Y. R. Prof Conduct R. 4.225
